

月次営業概況のお知らせ(速報)
Monthly Report of Operations(preliminary figures)

2020年10月30日
October 30,2020
東武鉄道株式会社
Tobu Railway Co.,Ltd

(単位:千人Thousands、%)

1. 鉄道事業 Railway Business			4月 Apr.	5月 May	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year		
輸送人員 Number of Passengers Carried	定期 Commuter	通勤定期 Business	30,535	31,385	33,535	95,455	32,711	32,732	31,578	192,476										
		前年比 Change	△ 15.5	△ 18.9	△ 13.0	△ 15.8	△ 14.6	△ 14.2	△ 25.3	△ 17.1										
	通学定期 Students	2,130	3,981	8,494	14,605	8,130	8,583	8,921	40,239											
		前年比 Change	△ 85.1	△ 72.9	△ 42.8	△ 66.7	△ 39.4	△ 23.6	△ 52.1	△ 53.8										
	定期計 Business and Students	32,665	35,366	42,029	110,060	40,841	41,315	40,499	232,715											
		前年比 Change	△ 35.3	△ 33.8	△ 21.3	△ 30.0	△ 21.0	△ 16.3	△ 33.5	△ 27.1										
定期外 Non-Commuter	10,020	10,990	18,059	39,069	18,787	18,817	20,043	96,716												
前年比 Change	△ 64.6	△ 60.4	△ 31.3	△ 52.5	△ 32.4	△ 33.6	△ 25.1	△ 41.4												
定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	42,685	46,356	60,088	149,129	59,628	60,132	60,542	329,431												
前年比 Change	△ 45.8	△ 42.8	△ 24.6	△ 37.7	△ 25.0	△ 22.6	△ 30.9	△ 32.0												

(単位:百万円Millions of yen、%)

運輸収入			4月 Apr.	5月 May	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year		
Revenue	定期 Commuter	通勤定期 Business	3,797	3,896	4,205	11,900	4,117	4,139	4,014	24,169										
		前年比 Change	△ 20.2	△ 23.6	△ 16.8	△ 20.2	△ 18.2	△ 17.4	△ 28.1	△ 20.8										
	通学定期 Students	103	187	403	692	386	409	432	1,920											
		前年比 Change	△ 85.8	△ 74.8	△ 46.2	△ 68.6	△ 43.3	△ 27.0	△ 53.9	△ 56.3										
	定期計 Business and Students	3,900	4,083	4,608	12,592	4,503	4,548	4,446	26,089											
		前年比 Change	△ 28.9	△ 30.1	△ 20.6	△ 26.5	△ 21.2	△ 18.3	△ 31.8	△ 25.3										
定期外 Non-Commuter	2,262	2,396	3,996	8,653	4,233	4,297	4,594	21,777												
前年比 Change	△ 68.4	△ 66.5	△ 39.1	△ 58.5	△ 38.2	△ 40.4	△ 32.9	△ 47.9												
定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	6,162	6,479	8,604	21,245	8,736	8,845	9,040	47,866												
前年比 Change	△ 51.2	△ 50.1	△ 30.4	△ 44.1	△ 30.5	△ 30.8	△ 32.4	△ 37.6												

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%)

2. 主要な東武ホテル Primary hotels of Tobu brand			4月 Apr.	5月 May	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year		
売上高 Revenue	銀座CY Ginza Courtyard	21	33	28	83	29	23	34	169											
		前年比 Change	△ 93.0	△ 88.0	△ 90.3	△ 90.5	△ 89.3	△ 90.3	△ 87.7	△ 89.8										
	銀座AC Ginza AC (2020年7月9日開業)	—	—	—	—	6	10	15	31											
		前年比 Change	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—										
	錦糸町 Kinshichō	34	0	44	79	45	51	76	240											
前年比 Change	△ 91.3	△ 100.0	△ 88.6	△ 93.3	△ 88.2	△ 84.6	△ 77.4	△ 89.2												
成田 Narita	44	23	22	89	33	48	52	223												
前年比 Change	△ 80.0	△ 87.5	△ 86.0	△ 84.1	△ 81.8	△ 76.8	△ 69.3	△ 80.1												
客室稼働率 Occupancy rate	銀座CY Ginza Courtyard	17.0	32.9	16.4	22.3	10.9	8.3	9.4	15.9											
		前年比 Change	△ 78.6	△ 59.8	△ 78.1	△ 71.9	△ 88.5	△ 84.4	△ 90.0	△ 78.1										
	銀座AC Ginza AC (2020年7月9日開業)	—	—	—	—	3.4	3.9	6.8	4.8											
		前年比 Change	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—										
	錦糸町 Kinshichō	24.2	—	8.9	10.9	9.1	10.1	14.4	11.0											
前年比 Change	△ 68.6	—	△ 79.6	△ 77.8	△ 89.8	△ 76.3	△ 81.8	△ 75.9												
成田 Narita	19.3	11.9	12.6	14.6	16.7	22.1	27.3	18.3												
前年比 Change	△ 72.9	△ 75.9	△ 70.8	△ 73.2	△ 80.8	△ 66.4	△ 68.5	△ 69.3												

(単位:千人 Thousands、%)

3. 東京スカイツリータウン Tokyo Skytree Town			4月 Apr.	5月 May	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year	
スカイツリー天望デッキ来場者数 Tokyo Skytree Number of visitors to the observation platform	—	—	32	32	31	146	124	333											
	前年比 Change	—	—	△ 89.2	△ 97.0	△ 89.0	△ 64.7	△ 60.7	△ 84.1										
スカイツリータウン来場者数 Tokyo Skytree Town Number of visitors	257	349	1,214	1,820	1,375	2,137	1,747	7,079											
	前年比 Change	△ 90.1	△ 87.7	△ 49.1	△ 76.7	△ 46.7	△ 32.1	△ 25.2	△ 55.4										

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%)

4. 東武百貨店及び東武ストア Tobu Department Store and Tobu Supermarket			3月 Mar.	4月 Apr.	5月 May	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	6月 Jun.	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	9月 Sept.	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	12月 Dec.	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	年度計 Fiscal Year
百貨店売上 Revenue of Department Store	池袋店 Ikebukuro store	6,127	2,129	2,567	10,823	6,752	5,629	4,987	28,190	6,348								
		前年比 Change	△ 29.5	△ 71.6	△ 66.9	△ 54.8	△ 22.0	△ 27.9	△ 28.8	△ 40.5	△ 25.5							
	船橋店 Funabashi store	2,259	676	891	3,825	2,578	2,377	2,122	10,903	2,378								
前年比 Change	△ 36.8	△ 77.1	△ 70.6	△ 59.9	△ 17.5	△ 22.8	△ 21.8	△ 41.0	△ 28.8									
ストア売上 Revenue of Supermarket	6,797	6,816	6,725	20,338	6,501	6,651	6,569	40,059	6,251									
前年比 Change	9.5	13.4	7.9	10.2	8.1	5.5	5.2	8.2	△ 0.6									

ストア既存店のみ Existing stores

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。The above figures differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.

9月 Sept. △1.3